

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

PHILIP M. O'HALLORAN, M.D., BRADEN
GIACOBAZZI, ROBERT CUSHMAN, PENNY
CRIDER, and KENNETH CRIDER,

Court of Appeals No. 363503
Court of Claims No. 22-000162-MZ

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN, and JONATHAN BRATER, in
his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE
MICHIGAN BUREAU OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants,

RICHARD DEVISSER, MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY, and REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Court of Appeals No. 363505
Court of Claims No. 22-000164-MZ

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSION, in her official capacity as
SECRETARY OF STATE, and JONATHAN
BRATER, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR
OF ELECTIONS.

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Attorneys for Proposed *Amicus Curiae*

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdictionvi

Statement of Questions Involved..... vii

Interests of Amicus Curiae viii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts and Proceedings2

Argument 14

 I. Under the State Constitution, the Secretary of State Has the
 Authority and Duty to Issue the Guidance and Instructions15

 A. The Purity of Elections Clause Grants the Authority to the
 Secretary of State and Imposes a Duty on Her to Protect the
 Integrity of Michigan Elections by Issuing the Guidance and
 Instructions 15

 B. The Michigan Constitution’s New Express, Textual, and Self-
 Executing Fundamental Right to Vote Also Grants the Secretary
 of State the Authority to Issue the Guidance and Instructions16

 II. The Administrative Procedures Act Unconstitutionally Encroaches
 on the Self-Executing Fundamental Right to Vote and Cannot
 Be Applied to the Secretary of State’s Enforcement of Article 2,
 § 4(1)(A)..... 19

Conclusion and Relief Sought21

Certificate of Compliance22



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daugherty v Michigan</i> , 91 Mich App 658; 283 NW2d 825 (1979).....	17
<i>Davis v Secretary of State</i> , 333 Mich App 588; 963 NW2d 653 (2020)	17, 18
<i>Elliott v Secretary of State</i> , 295 Mich 245; 294 NW 171 (1940)	15, 16, 17
<i>Graziano v Brater</i> , S Ct No 164763	viii
<i>Hamilton v Secretary of State</i> , 221 Mich 541; 191 NW 829 (1923)	20
<i>Hamilton v Secretary of State</i> , 227 Mich 111; 198 NW 843 (1924)	19, 20
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich 1; 740 NW2d 444 (2007)	14
<i>Karamo v Winfrey</i> , opinion and order of the Third Judicial Circuit Court, issued June 12, 2023 (Docket No. 22-012759-AW)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 508 Mich 520; 975 NW2d 840 (2022)	viii, 19, 20
<i>Promote the Vote v Secretary of State</i> , 333 Mich App 93; 958 NW2d 861 (2020).....	19, 20
<i>Socialist Workers Party v Secretary of State</i> , 412 Mich 571; 317 NW2d 1 (1982).....	15
<i>United States v City of Hamtramck</i> , No. 00-73541 (ED Mich, 2000).....	1
<i>Wells v Kent Co Bd of Election Comm’rs</i> , 382 Mich 112; 168 NW2d 222 (1969).....	15
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State</i> , 24 Mich App 711; 180 NW2d 820 (1970).....	19, 20
<i>Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby</i> , 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985)	19
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 2, § 4.....	17
Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)	16, 18

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)(a).....	passim
Const 1963, art 2, § 4(2)	vii, 15
Const 1963, art 4, § 1(a).....	18
Const 1963, art 9, § 17	20
Statutes	
MCL 24.201	19
MCL 24.245a(1)(a), (6), and (7).....	20
Rules	
MCR 7.203(A)(1)	vi
Other Authorities	
<i>Boots</i> , Election Integrity Force	6
Corasaniti & Berzon, <i>Activists Flood Election Offices with Challenges</i> , NY Times (September 28, 2022).....	8
Daniels, <i>The Canvasser vs The State</i> , Election Integrity Force (February 25, 2022)	6
French & Oosting, <i>As Michigan Election Nears, Some Apprehension Over Strife at Polls</i> , Bridge (October 25, 2022)	12
Grant Hermes (@GrantHermes), Twitter (November 4, 2022, 1:04 PM).....	8
Hendrickson, <i>More Than 100 Republican Challengers Monitored Absentee Ballot Count in Detroit</i> , Detroit Free Press (November 6, 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Inside the Vote Count Chaos in Detroit</i> , Reveal (November 14, 2020)	4, 5, 9
Jackson, <i>Voting-Rights Advocates Fear Overzealous Poll Challengers on Election Day</i> , Michigan Radio (November 4, 2022)	14
Jocelyn Benson (@JocelynBenson), Twitter (November 4, 2022, 3:41 PM).....	8
Lemon, <i>Jocelyn Benson Warns Trump-Backed Challenger Could Sway 2024 Results</i> , Newsweek (May 13, 2022)	14

Noble & Mauger, *Shouting, Confrontation at Detroit Vote Count Center: Poll Challengers Barred by Police*, Detroit News (November 4, 2020)..... 3, 9

Ortega, Ash, Abou-Ghazala & Griffin, *Michigan GOP Leaders Encourage Rule Breaking at Poll Worker Training Session*, CNN (September 8, 2022)..... 10, 13

Parker & Sullivan, *In the Hunt for Voter Fraud, Republican Door Knockers Are Intimidating Residents: Officials*, Reuters (November 3, 2022)..... 7

Przybyla, *‘It’s Going to be an Army’: Tapes Reveal GOP Plan to Contest Elections*, Politico (June 1, 2022) 5, 11

Przybyla, *GOP Activist Group Instructs Michigan Poll Watchers to Call 911*, Politico (August 2, 2022)..... 10, 13

QVF Canvass, Election Integrity Force 6

Tribou & Talley, *Wayne County Republicans Urged Primary Poll Workers, Watchers to Break Michigan Election Rules*, Michigan Radio (September 12, 2022)..... 12
